

No. 13-894

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,
Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT J. MACLEAN,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ROBERT K. KRY
Counsel of Record
LUCAS M. WALKER
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 660
600 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000
rkry@mololamken.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	7
I. Disclosure Is “Specifically Prohibited by Law” Only If It Is Prohibited by Statute.....	9
A. Congress Has Consistently Understood § 2302(b)(8)(A) To Require That Disclosure Be Prohibited by Statute	10
1. Civil Service Reform Act of 1978	10
2. Whistleblower Protection Act of 1989.....	13
3. The 1994 Amendments	17
4. Whistleblower Protection Enhancement Act of 2012	18
B. Congress Has Relied on Administrative and Judicial Decisions Requiring That Disclosure Be Prohibited by Statute	20
C. Section 114(r)(1) Does Not “Specifically Prohibit” Disclosure of the Information Here.....	22
II. Allowing Agencies To Create Exceptions to Whistleblower Protections Would Undermine Congress’s Oversight Role.....	23
A. Agency Rules and Regulations Create Dozens of Categories of Unclassified Information That Are Often Poorly Defined	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Agency-Created Exceptions Would Deter Whistleblowing and Impair Congressional Oversight	27
C. The Risk of Agency Overreach Is Apparent.....	31
Conclusion.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	14
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	32
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	27
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v.</i> <i>Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	21
<i>Kent v. Gen. Servs. Admin.</i> , 56 M.S.P.R. 536 (1993).....	20, 21
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	22
<i>MacLean v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> :	
112 M.S.P.R. 4 (2009).....	20
116 M.S.P.R. 562 (2011).....	21
714 F.3d 1301 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P’ship</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2238 (2011).....	21
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> <i>v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	15
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	13
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 1216.....	16
5 U.S.C. § 1216(a)	16
5 U.S.C. § 1216(a)(4).....	16
5 U.S.C. § 2302.....	14
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b).....	28
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(1)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8)	14, 19, 20
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8)(A)(i)	8
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8)(A)(ii)	8
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(9)	19
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(13)	33
5 U.S.C. § 2303	19
5 U.S.C. § 2304(a)(1).....	19
5 U.S.C. § 2304(a)(2).....	19
5 U.S.C. § 2304(a)(3).....	19
6 U.S.C. § 133(c).....	23
49 U.S.C. § 114(r)	22
49 U.S.C. § 114(r)(1).....	5, 22, 23
49 U.S.C. § 114(r)(1)(C)	22
49 U.S.C. § 114(r)(2).....	28
49 U.S.C. § 40119(b).....	22
Civil Service Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L.	
No. 95-454, 92 Stat. 1111	<i>passim</i>
§ 3(1), 92 Stat. 1112	
(5 U.S.C. § 1101 note).....	10
§ 3(2), 92 Stat. 1112	
(5 U.S.C. § 1101 note).....	10
§ 101(a), 92 Stat. 1116	
(codified as amended at	
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8)(A)).....	10
§ 101(a), 92 Stat. 1117	
(5 U.S.C. § 2303).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Freedom of Information Act of 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-487, 80 Stat. 250 (codified as amended at 5 U.S.C. § 552)	16
Hatch Act of 1939, Pub. L. No. 89-554, 80 Stat. 524 (codified as amended at 5 U.S.C. §§ 1501-1508)	16
Hatch Act Reform Amendments of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-94, 107 Stat. 1001 (codified as amended at 5 U.S.C. §§ 7321-7326)	16
Legislation of July 30, 1778, reprinted in Gov't Printing Office, <i>Journals of the Continental Congress, 1774-1789</i> (W.C. Ford et al. eds., 1908)	7
Lloyd-LaFollette Act, ch. 389, § 6, 37 Stat. 539, 555 (1912) (codified as amended at 5 U.S.C. § 7211).....	31, 32
Pub. L. No. 103-424, 108 Stat. 4361 (1994).....	4, 17, 20
§ 3(b), 108 Stat. 4362 (5 U.S.C. § 1212(g)(1))	17
§ 4(b), 108 Stat. 4363 (5 U.S.C. § 1221(e)(1))	17
Whistleblower Protection Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-12, 103 Stat. 16	<i>passim</i>
§ 3(a)(13), 103 Stat. 19 (5 U.S.C. § 1212(a)(3))	16
§ 3(a)(13), 103 Stat. 19 (5 U.S.C. § 1212(a)(4))	16
§ 3(a)(13), 103 Stat. 19 (5 U.S.C. § 1212(a)(5))	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§ 3(a)(13), 103 Stat. 26 (5 U.S.C. § 1214(b)(4)(B)(i)).....	14
§ 3(a)(13), 103 Stat. 26 (5 U.S.C. § 1214(b)(4)(B)(ii)).....	15
§ 3(a)(13), 103 Stat. 30 (5 U.S.C. § 1221(e)(1))	14
§ 3(a)(13), 103 Stat. 30 (5 U.S.C. § 1221(e)(2))	15
§ 4(a)(3), 103 Stat. 32 (5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8)(A))	14
§ 4(a)(5), 103 Stat. 32 (5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8)(B))	14
Whistleblower Protection Enhancement Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-199, 126 Stat. 1465.....	
§ 101(a), 126 Stat. 1465 (5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8)(A)(i)).....	2, 4, 18, 19 19
§ 101(a), 126 Stat. 1465 (5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8)(B)(i)).....	19
§ 101(b)(2)(C), 126 Stat. 1466 (5 U.S.C. § 2302(f)).....	19
§ 109(a)(2), 126 Stat. 1470 (5 U.S.C. § 2304(a)(1))	19
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 95-1717 (1978)	4, 12, 13
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1403 (1978).....	11, 12
H.R. Rep. No. 99-859 (1986).....	14
H.R. Rep. No. 100-274 (1987).....	14
H.R. Rep. No. 103-769 (1994).....	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
House Comm. on Oversight & Gov't Reform, <i>Pseudo-Classification of Executive Branch Documents: Problems with the Transportation Security Administration's Use of the Sensitive Security Information (SSI) Designation</i> (July 24, 2014).....	25, 34, 35
S. Rep. No. 95-969 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 103-358 (1994).....	17
S. Rep. No. 107-349 (2002).....	17
S. Rep. No. 112-155 (2012).....	18, 19, 33
135 Cong. Rec. 4509 (1989).....	15
135 Cong. Rec. 4512 (1989).....	13, 14
135 Cong. Rec. 4513 (1989).....	15
135 Cong. Rec. 4514 (1989).....	14
135 Cong. Rec. 4516 (1989).....	13
152 Cong. Rec. S1780 (Mar. 6, 2006).....	7, 8
158 Cong. Rec. E1664 (Sept. 28, 2012).....	18, 19
160 Cong. Rec. S2366 (Apr. 10, 2014).....	8, 32
160 Cong. Rec. S2367 (Apr. 10, 2014).....	31
<i>Activities of the Federal Bureau of Investigation: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Crime of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 105th Cong. (May 13, 1997).....</i>	<i>33</i>
Joint Staff Report, House Comm. on Oversight and Gov't Reform & Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, <i>Fast and Furious: The Anatomy of a Failed Operation</i> (July 31, 2012).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
EXECUTIVE MATERIALS	
Delegation of Responsibilities Concerning FBI Employees Under the Civil Service Reform Act of 1978, 62 Fed. Reg. 23,123 (Apr. 17, 1997)	34
Executive Order 11652 (Mar. 8, 1972), 37 Fed. Reg. 5209 (Mar. 10, 1972)	11, 12, 26
Executive Order 12065 (June 28, 1978), 43 Fed. Reg. 28,949 (July 3, 1978)	12
Executive Order 13526 (Dec. 29, 2009), 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Jan. 5, 2010).....	26, 28
Executive Order 13556 (Nov. 4, 2010), 75 Fed. Reg. 68,675 (Nov. 9, 2010).....	26
Presidential Policy Directive 19 (Oct. 10, 2012)	34
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
P. Carlson, <i>A. Ernest Fitzgerald: His Commitment to Cutting Costs Has Made Him No. 1 on the Pentagon’s Hate List</i> , <i>People</i> , Dec. 9, 1985	8
D. Codrea, <i>Open Letter to Senate Judiciary Committee Staff on ‘Project Gunwalker,’ Examiner.com</i> (Jan. 19, 2011), http://www.examiner.com/ article/open-letter-to-senate-judiciary- committee-staff-on-project-gunwalker	30, 31
Gov’t Accountability Office, <i>Department of Health and Human Services—Chief Actuary’s Communications with Congress</i> (2004) (B-302911)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Gov't Accountability Office, <i>Information Sharing</i> (Mar. 2006) (GAO-06-385)	24, 25
Gov't Accountability Office, <i>Managing Sensitive Information: DOE and DOD Could Improve Their Policies and Oversight</i> (Mar. 14, 2006) (GAO-06-531T).....	25, 26
Gov't Accountability Office, <i>Transportation Security Administration: Clear Policies and Oversight Needed for Designation of Sensitive Security Information</i> (June 2005) (GAO-05-677).....	25
Nat'l Archives, <i>Controlled Unclassified Information (CUI): Frequently Asked Questions</i> , http://www.archives.gov/cui/faqs	26
Nat'l Archives, <i>Controlled Unclassified Information (CUI): CUI Chronology</i> , http://www.archives.gov/cui/chronology.html	26
<i>Report and Recommendations of the Presidential Task Force on Controlled Unclassified Information</i> (Aug. 2009)	24, 29
R. Suro & P. Thomas, <i>FBI Suspends Internal Critic of Its Crime Lab Procedures</i> , Wash. Post, Jan. 28, 1997, at A11	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Office of Inspector General, <i>The FBI Laboratory: An Investigation into Laboratory Practices and Alleged Misconduct in Explosives-Related and Other Cases</i> (Apr. 1997).....	34
